PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

UNIVERSAL FARE SYSTEM / OP02461010001 UNIVERSAL FARE SYSTEM, SUPPORT SERVICES / OP02461010MAINT000

1.	Contract Number: OP02461010001 / OP02461010MAINT000					
2.	Contractor: Cubic Transportation Systems, Inc.					
3.	Mod. Work Description: Contract No. OP02461010001, Mod No. 176 - TAP 2.0 System Upgrade to open payment and account-based functionality and expand its capabilities to improve customer experience, including acceptance of credit and debit cards as payment on buses and at rail stations for 27 Los Angeles County transit agencies. Contract No. OP02461010MAINT000, Mod No. 155.02 – to support the current fare collection system as well as the upgrade to extend the period of performance through December 31, 2028.					
4.	Contract Work Description: Universal Fare System					
5.	The following data is current as of: 5/7/24					
6.	Contract Completion Status		Financial Status	Financial Status		
	Contract Awarded:	2/28/2002	Contract Award Amount:	\$84,003,444		
	Notice to Proceed (NTP):	3/7/2002	Total of Modifications Approved:	\$333,575,331		
	Original Complete Date:	9/1/2007	Pending Modifications (including this action):	Mod No. 176: \$66,423,946 Mod No. 155.02: \$78,883,737		
	Current Est. Complete Date:	12/31/2028	Current Contract Value (with this action):	\$562,886,458		
7.	Contract Administrator: Amy Chi		Telephone Number : (213) 922-2278			
8.	Project Manager: Tisha Bruce Mauro Artega		Telephone Number : (213) 922-7621 (213) 922-2953	(213) 922-7621		

A. Procurement Background

This Board action is to approve Contract Modification No. 176 for the TAP Plus upgrade and modernization of the aging fare collection system with a cloud hosted back-end system. This upgrade will enable open payment and account-based processing that will enhance security, prepare for new payment technologies, simplify regional fares and requirements to ensure that all our customers experience a convenient, reliable, and user-friendly barrier free fare payment system.

This Board action is also to approve Contract Modification No. 155.02 issued to extend the Support Services Contract (OP02461010MAINT000) through December 31, 2028, in order to maintain continuous support of the Universal Fare Collection System. The current System Support Services is scheduled to expire December 31, 2024, and continuation is critical in order to operate and maintain the integrated fare collection system to ensure uninterrupted sales, access, and system management of the fare gates and Ticket Vending Machines (TVMs). The modification will ensure that the deployed equipment and back office are operating at optimal levels to support the expected influx of tourists visiting Los Angeles for the World Cup in 2026, the Superbowl game in 2027 and the Olympics in 2028.

These two Contract Modifications will be processed in accordance with Metro's Acquisition Policy and the contract type is firm fixed price.

On February 28, 2002, Contract No. OP02461010001 was awarded by Metro's Board to Cubic Transportation Systems, Inc. (Cubic). The Contract provides a countywide fare collection system and on-going system support to serve Metro's public transit customers. Cubic developed and maintained the NextFare software application and related databases which is the core technology managing the entire Transit Access Pass (TAP) network consisting of bus and rail equipment and devices. NextFare communicates with all of the fare collection devices including BMVs which contain proprietary intellectual property. Therefore, Cubic is the only company that can provide and maintain the necessary upgrades of the software and hardware.

Please refer to Attachment C – Contract Modification/Change Order Log.

B. Price Analysis

The recommended price has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon price analysis, technical evaluation, independent cost estimate (ICE) and negotiations.

Mod No.	Proposal Amount	Metro ICE	Recommended Amount
176	\$68,405,432	\$67,073,317	\$66,423,946
155.02	\$96,726,917	\$78,857,438	\$78,883,737